at my disposal. His modest and retiring disposition was a dominant trait of his character which hid from all but intimate friends the rich stores of his mind.

### MINERALOGICAL PAPERS OF F. A. CANFIELD

1. Catalogue of Minerals Found in New Jersey. N. J. G. S., Final Rp. 2, 1–42b (1889).

2. Mineralogical Notes (Willemite, N. J., Argyrodite and Canfieldite, Bolivia).

Am. J. Sc., (4) 23, 20-22 (1907).

- 3. Mosesite, a New Mercury Mineral from Terlingua, Texas. (With Hillebrand, W. F., and Schaller, W. T.) Am. J. Sc. (4) 30, 202-208 (1910); Zeit. Kryst., 49, 1-8 (1911).
  - 4. Thomsonite in New Jersey. Sch. Mines Q., 32, 215-216 (1911).

5. Mosesite. Sch. Mines Q., 34, No. 3 (1913).

6. Twinning in the New Jersey "pseudomorphs." Am. Mineral., 2, 48 (1917).

7. Crystals of Water. Am. Mineral., 2, 90 (1917).

8. The Final Disposition of Some American Collections of Minerals. Dover, N. J. 1923.

## MEMORIAL OF JOSEPH PARKER WINTRINGHAM\*

THOMAS I. MILLER, Newark, N. J.

It is with regret that we record the death of Joseph P. Wintringham at Oakland, New Jersey, on July 17, 1926. He was born at 153 Henry Street, Brooklyn, New York on May 2, 1852. He



Joseph P. Wintringham, 1852—1926

attended the Juvenile High School and Polytechnic Institute in Brooklyn, also boarding schools at Bloomfield, New Jersey and New Milford, Connecticut. When sixteen years of age he was ready to enter the School of Mines, Columbia University, but was denied admittance until he should reach the age of He first entered eighteen years. the cutlery business in New York in December, 1869, but subsequently became a broker in stocks, bonds and He retired from active insurance. business in 1909.

Mr. Wintringham was a charter

<sup>\*</sup> Memorial read at the seventh annual meeting of the Mineralogical Society of America, Madison, Wisconsin, December 27, 1926.

member of the Mineralogical Society of America and was elected Fellow in December, 1925. He was also a member of the New York Mineralogical Club, New York Academy of Sciences, New York Microscopical Society, Brooklyn Institute of Arts and Sciences, Electrical Engineers, and the American Mathematical Society. Being of a mathematical turn of mind he became interested in the optical properties of minerals and the use of the microscope in solving optical problems. He had a clear and logical mind, and his opinions were always timely and constructive. He possessed a kindly and sympathetic disposition, and those who knew him feel a deep personal sorrow in his death.

# PROCEEDINGS OF THE SEVENTH ANNUAL MEETING OF THE MINERALOGICAL SOCIETY OF AMERICA

### FRANK R. VAN HORN, Secretary.

The Mineralogical Society of America held its seventh annual meeting on December 27, 28 and 29, 1926, in conjunction with the Geological Society of America at Madison, Wisconsin, as guests of the University of Wisconsin and the Wisconsin Geological and Natural History Survey. On Monday, December 27, at 2:00 p.m. President W. T. Schaller called the regular annual meeting to order in Room 206, Agricultural Hall. On motion of the Secretary, the reading of the minutes of the last annual meeting was dispensed with, in view of the fact that they have been printed on pages 59-68 of Volume 11 (Number 3) of The American Mineralogist.

#### ELECTION OF FELLOWS AND OFFICERS FOR 1927

The Secretary announced that 154 ballots had unanimously been cast for the officers as nominated by the Council. For fellow there was a unanimous vote of 71 votes in the affirmative. All officers and the fellow were declared elected.

The officers elected for 1927 are the following:

President: Austin F. Rogers, Leland Stanford University, California.

Vice-President: George L. English, Rochester, New York.

Secretary: Frank R. Van Horn, Case School of Applied Science, Cleveland, Ohio. Treasurer: Alexander H. Phillips, Princeton University, Princeton, New Jersey. Editor: Walter F. Hunt, University of Michigan, Ann Arbor, Michigan.

Councilor 1926-1930: Alexander N. Winchell, University of Wisconsin, Madison,

Wisconsin.

The fellow elected follows:

K. K. Landes, Kansas State Geological Survey, Lawrence, Kansas.